

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul. Minnesota 55101

November 13, 1987

LaVonne Sundlee Montevideo City Clerk 103 Canton Avenue P.O. Box 676 Montevideo, Minnesota 56265

Docket Number A-4436

Ordinance Number 651

City of Montevideo

Dear Ms. Sundlee:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy/

Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Chippewa County Auditor Sparta Township Clerk Janice M. Nelson, Attorney at Law Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE NOV 1 8 1987 Joan Anderson Hrows

Secretary of State



# MONTEVIDEO

P.O. BOX 676

MONTEVIDEO, MINNESOTA 56265



TELEPHONE 612-269-6575

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA ) SS
CITY OF MONTEVIDEO )

I, LaVonne B. Sundlee, duly appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk in and for the City of Montevideo do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 651, annexing land to the City of Montevideo, was filed with the Register of Deeds, County Auditor, Clerk of the Town of Sparta, the Municipal Commission and the Secretary of State on November 3, 1987.

Dated: November 3, 1987

LaVonne B. Sundlee, City Clerk

ORD. NO. 651\_\_

### ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO

### THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO DOES ORDAIN:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Montevideo finds as facts:
  - 1.1. The City of Montevideo is the owner of the following tract of land in the County of Chippewa and State of Minnesota:

The North Thirty-three Feet (N 33') of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (E of NE of SW1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; and The South Thirty-three Feet (S 33') of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (E1 of SE1 of NW1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; The North Thirty-three Feet (N 33') of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (W) of NE of SW) lying east of an extension northerly of the easterly line of Thirteenth Street as formerly platted in the City of Montevideo and all lying within Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; and The South Thirty-three Feet (S 33') of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (W2 of SE2 of NW2) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West, except the Westerly Six Hundred Feet (600') thereof.

1.2. That said premises are urban or suburban in character or are about to become so.

- 1.3. That the said tract of land borders on the City of Montevideo at its easterly boundary.
- 1.4. The annexation of said premises to the City of Montevideo is in the best interests of the City of Montevideo and of the territory to be annexed.
- 2. Pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 414.033, Subd. 2, that certain tract of land in the County of Chippewa and State of Minnesota described as follows:

The North Thirty-three Feet (N 33') of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (E) of NE of SW1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; The South Thirty-three Feet (S 33') of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (E) of SE; of NW;) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; The North Thirty-three Feet (N 33') of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (W1 of NE1 of SW1) lying east of an extension northerly of the easterly line of Thirteenth Street as formerly platted in the City of Montevideo and all lying within Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West; and The South Thirty-three Feet (S 33') of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (W1 of SE1 of NW1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West, except the Westerly Six Hundred Feet (600') thereof.

is hereby annexed to the City of Montevideo and is incorporated into the corporate limits of the City.

- 3. The City Clerk of the City of Montevideo is hereby directed to file a copy of this Ordinance with the State of Minnesota Municipal Board, Sparta Township, the Chippewa County Auditor, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its passage and publication and upon its approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Passed	and	${\tt adopted}$	this	2nd	_ day of	November .	1987.
				De	ane (1)	Chnson to City Cour	
				Acting	Presiden	t//- City Cour	cil

ATTEST: Sundle City Clerk

The foregoing Ordinance is hereby approved this 2nd day of November , 1987.

La Barbler

STATE OF MINNESOTA'

STATE OF MINNESOTA'

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

NOV 1 8 1987

Pari Andrew Howe

Secretary, of State

137784

# SEE OVERSIZED DOCUMENT!

#37784